 1 of 10
FEATURES
 Single 100-Position Taper Potentiometer
 Nonvolatile (NV) On-Demand Wiper
Storage
 Operates from 3V or 5V Supplies
 Up/Down, Increment-Controlled In terface
 Available in 8-Pin (300 mils) DIP, 8-Pin
(150 mils) SO, and 8-Pin (118 mils) µSOP
 -40°C to +85°C Operating Temperature
Range
 Standard Resistance Values:
– DS1804-010: 10kΩ
– DS1804-050: 50kΩ
– DS1804-100: 100kΩ
PIN ASSIGNMENT
PIN DESCRIPTION
H - High-Terminal of Potentiometer
L  -  Low-Terminal of Potentiometer

16) The INC  low to CS inactive is specified to be 50ns minimum. This is the transition condition which
allows the DS1804 three-terminal port to become inactive without writing the EEPROM memory of
the part.
17) Wiper Storage Time, tWST, is the time require for the DS1804 to write EEPROM memory for storage
of a new wiper position. The maximum time required to accomplish this task is specified at 10ms.
Downloaded from: http://www.datasheetcatalog.com/
DS1804
7 of 10
THREE-TERMINAL INTERFACE TIMING DIAGRAM Figure 2
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART VERSION (kΩ) TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
DS1804-010+ 10 -40°C to +85°C 8 DIP (300 mils)
DS1804-050+ 50 -40°C to +85°C 8 DIP (300 mils)
DS1804-100+ 100 -40°C to +85°C 8 DIP (300 mils)
DS1804Z-010+ 10 -40°C to +85°C 8 SO (150 mils)
DS1804Z-050+ 50 -40°C to +85°C 8 SO (150 mils)
DS1804Z-100+ 100 -40°C to +85°C 8 SO (150 mils)
DS1804U-010+ 10 -40°C to +85°C 8 µSOP (118 mils)
DS1804U-050+ 50 -40°C to +85°C 8 µSOP (118 mils)
DS1804U-100+ 100 -40°C to +85°C 8 µSOP (118 mils)
+Denotes a lead(Pb)/RoHS-compliant package.
Downloaded from: http://www.datasheetcatalog.com/
DS1804